Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 754) website: http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/hopson

## SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

References are made to the circular of Hopson Development Holdings Limited (the "Company") and the notice of annual general meeting (the "AGM") of the Company dated 22 April 2015 (the "Original Notice"), which set out the time and venue of the AGM and contain the resolutions to be tabled before the AGM for shareholders' consideration and approval.

**SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the AGM of the Company will be held as scheduled at Gloucester Room, 2/F, Mandarin Oriental, 5 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 12 June 2015 at 10:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as ordinary resolution in addition to the resolutions set out in the Original Notice (except that the ordinary resolution numbered 2.C. will be withdrawn):

2. F. To re-elect Mr. Tan Leng Cheng, Aaron as an independent non-executive Director.

By order of the Board Hopson Development Holdings Limited Chu Mang Yee Chairman

Hong Kong, 12 May 2015

Principal office:

Suites 3305–09 33rd Floor, Jardine House 1 Connaught Place Central Hong Kong

## Notes:

- 1. Details of the resolution are set out in the circular of the Company dated 12 May 2015 (the "Supplemental Circular"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this supplemental notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Supplemental Circular.
- 2. At the AGM, the chairman of the meeting will put the above resolution to the vote by way of a poll. On a poll, every shareholder of the Company ("Shareholders") who is present in person or by proxy shall have one vote for every share of which he is the holder.
- 3. A supplemental form of proxy (the "Supplemental Form of Proxy") containing resolution numbered 2.F. mentioned above is enclosed with the Supplemental Circular. The form of proxy issued by the Company along with the circular of the Company dated 22 April 2015 (the "Original Form of Proxy") will remain valid and effective to the fullest extent applicable if correctly completed and lodged with the Company's principal office in Hong Kong.
- 4. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his/her stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. Shareholders are hereby reminded to complete both the Original Form of Proxy and Supplemental Form of Proxy in accordance with the instructions set out respectively therein for the appointment of their proxy(ies) to attend and vote for ALL resolutions to be considered in the AGM in their stead if they so wish. For the avoidance of doubt, should the proxies being appointed to attend the AGM under each of the Original Form of Proxy and/or the Supplemental Form of Proxy are different and more than one of the proxies attended the AGM, only the proxy validly appointed under the Original Form of Proxy shall be designated to vote at the AGM. Completion and return of the Supplemental Form of Proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjourned meeting should he so wish.
- 5. In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or other authority, must be deposited at the principal office of the Company at Suites 3305–09, 33rd Floor, Jardine House, 1 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the said meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 6. Please refer to the Original Notice for details in respect of eligibility for attending the AGM, closure of register of members, other resolutions to be considered at the AGM, proxy, registration procedures and other relevant matters respectively.
- 7. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight directors. The executive directors are Mr. Chu Mang Yee (Chairman), Ms. Chu Kut Yung (Deputy Chairman), Mr. Au Wai Kin, Mr. Liao Ruo Qing, Mr. Xie Bao Xin and Mr. Bao Wenge; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Lee Tsung Hei, David and Mr. Tan Leng Cheng, Aaron.

\* For identification purposes only